from commercially raised broiler chickens was evaluated.

Materials and methods
Husbandry

A 39 day trial was conducted at the University of Maryland 
Eastern Shore’s (UMES) poultry research facility under the approval 
and guidelines of the University’s Animal Care and Use Committee. 
Two thousand four hundred male broiler chicks and 2,400 female 
broiler chicks were obtained from a commercial hatchery on hatch 
day. Two hundred male chicks and two hundred female chicks were 
placed in one of 12 rooms in the UMES Environmental House so 
that each room were equally mixed with males and females.